
LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.

Bill Fact Sheet – December 11, 2025
https://legilist.com

Bill page: https://legilist.com/bill/111/hr/3212

HR 3212
Stillbirth and SUID Prevention, Education, and Awareness Act of 2009

Congress: 111 (2009–2011, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Health
Introduced: Jul 14, 2009
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.  (Jul 15, 2009) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/111th-congress/house-bill/3212 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Pallone, Frank, Jr. [D-NJ-6] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: NJ   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (35 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Boswell, Leonard L. [D-IA-3] D · IA Jul 15, 2009

Rep. King, Peter T. [R-NY-3] R · NY Jul 15, 2009

Rep. Frank, Barney [D-MA-4] D · MA Jul 22, 2009

Rep. Paulsen, Erik [R-MN-3] R · MN Jul 23, 2009

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Jul 23, 2009

Rep. Braley, Bruce L. [D-IA-1] D · IA Jul 24, 2009

Rep. Latham, Tom [R-IA-4] R · IA Sep 10, 2009

Rep. Sestak, Joe [D-PA-7] D · PA Sep 10, 2009

Rep. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD-8] D · MD Sep 10, 2009

Rep. McDermott, Jim [D-WA-7] D · WA Sep 14, 2009

Rep. Moore, Dennis [D-KS-3] D · KS Sep 17, 2009

Rep. Capps, Lois [D-CA-23] D · CA Nov 19, 2009

Rep. Conyers, John, Jr. [D-MI-14] D · MI Dec 9, 2009

Rep. DeGette, Diana [D-CO-1] D · CO Dec 10, 2009

Rep. Lee, Christopher J. [R-NY-26] R · NY Feb 2, 2010

Rep. Holt, Rush [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Feb 4, 2010

Rep. Snyder, Vic [D-AR-2] D · AR Feb 23, 2010

Rep. Neal, Richard E. [D-MA-2] D · MA Mar 10, 2010

Rep. Towns, Edolphus [D-NY-10] D · NY Mar 10, 2010

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-38] D · CA Apr 20, 2010

Rep. Stark, Fortney Pete [D-CA-13] D · CA Apr 20, 2010

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Apr 27, 2010

Rep. Hodes, Paul W. [D-NH-2] D · NH Apr 27, 2010

Rep. Markey, Edward J. [D-MA-7] D · MA Apr 29, 2010

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-3] D · MA May 11, 2010

Rep. Rothman, Steven R. [D-NJ-9] D · NJ May 11, 2010

Rep. Sarbanes, John P. [D-MD-3] D · MD May 18, 2010

Rep. Boren, Dan [D-OK-2] D · OK May 27, 2010

Rep. Owens, William L. [D-NY-23] D · NY May 28, 2010

Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank," Jr. [D-GA-4] D · GA Jun 14, 2010

Rep. Loebsack, David [D-IA-2] D · IA Jun 14, 2010

Rep. Gonzalez, Charles A. [D-TX-20] D · TX Jun 22, 2010

Rep. Connolly, Gerald E. [D-VA-11] D · VA Jun 29, 2010

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-14] D · NY Aug 10, 2010

Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] D · NC Sep 28, 2010

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Energy and Commerce Committee House Referred to Jul 15, 2009
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Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Health

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

111 S 1445 Identical bill Jul 14, 2009: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.

Summary  (as of Jul 14, 2009) 

Stillbirth and SUID Prevention, Education, and Awareness Act of 2009 - Amends the Public Health Service Act to require

the Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS), acting through the Director of the Centers for Disease Control and

Prevention (CDC), to award grants for: (1) improving state comprehensive death scene investigations for sudden

unexplained infant death (SUID) and sudden unexplained death in childhood (SUDC); and (2) increasing the rate of

comprehensive and standardized autopsies for such deaths.

Requires the Director to: (1) develop national guidelines for a standard autopsy protocol for such deaths; and (2)

commission a study on the benefits and appropriateness of genetic testing for infant and early childhood deaths that

remain unexplained after investigation and autopsy.

Requires the Secretary, acting through the Director, to: (1) award grants for death scene investigation training; (2)

establish a population-based case registry for SUID and SUDC deaths; (3) conduct a needs assessment for

investigations and determinations of such deaths; and (4) develop public education and prevention programs to reduce

stillbirths and address the racial and ethnic disparities in occurrence.

Directs the Secretary, acting through the Administrator of the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), to:

(1) award grants for death review programs and prevention strategies; (2) establish a public health awareness and

education campaign on SUID and SUDC; and (3) award grants for support services to families who have experienced

SUID, SUDC, or stillbirth.

Provides for surveillance and data collection on stillbirths.

Requires the Secretary to establish a task force to develop a national research plan to determine the causes of, and how

to prevent, stillbirths.

Actions Timeline

Jul 15, 2009: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
Jul 14, 2009: Introduced in House
Jul 14, 2009: Referred to the House Committee on Energy and Commerce.
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